

17 Civ. 03136

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JILL BLOOMBERG,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT EDUCATION
and CARMEN FARINA,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Andrea O'Connor
Tel: (212) 356-4015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

PLAINTIFF CANNOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR OBTAINING A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....6

 A. Plaintiff Cannot Demonstrate that She Will Suffer Irreparable
 Harm if the Injunction is Not Granted7

 1. Plaintiff Has Not Established that the OSI Investigation Creates a Chilling
 Effect.....8

 2. The Possibility of Termination is Not an Irreparable Harm12

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Success on the
 Merits of Her Claims16

 1. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Her Speech Was Protected16

 2. Plaintiff Cannot Establish An Adverse Employment Action18

 3. Plaintiff Cannot Establish A Causal Connection20

 4. Defendants Have a Legitimate, Non-Retaliatory Business Reason for
 Investigating Allegations of Wrongdoing by Plaintiff.....24

 C. The Balance of the Equities Tips in Favor of Defendants25

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</u> , 766 F.2d 715, 722 (2d Cir. 1985)	8-9
<u>Bery v. City of New York</u> , 97 F.3d 689, 693 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<u>Brightman v. Prison Health Serv., Inc.</u> , 108 A.D.3d 739, 740 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	16
<u>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Edu.</u> , 331 F.3d 342, 350 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Cahill v. O’Donnell</u> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 264, 274 (S.D.N.Y.1999).....	19
<u>Cox v. Onondaga Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</u> , 760 F.3d 139, 147 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<u>Curley v. Village of Suffern</u> , 268 F. 3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<u>Diaz v. City Univ. of N.Y.</u> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155496 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2015)	16
<u>Dillon v. Suffolk County Department of Health Services</u> , 917 F.Supp. 2d 196, 208-09 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. of Joint Indus. Bd. of the Elec. Indus.</u> , 164 F.3d 89, 101 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<u>Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of North Hempstead</u> , 175 F.3d 144, 149 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
<u>Garcetti v. Ceballos</u> , 547 U.S. 410, 418 (2006).....	16
<u>Garcia v. West</u> , 98 Civ. 3905, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15274 at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999) ..	19
<u>Gordon v. City of New York</u> , 612 Fed. Appx. 629, 630-31 (2d Cir. 2015)	16
<u>Greer v. Mehiel</u> , 15 Civ. 6119 (AJN), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22588 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016)	10
<u>Guitard v. United States Sec’y of Navy</u> , 967 F.2d 737, 742 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<u>Holt v. Continental Group</u> , 708 F.2d 87, 90-91 (2d Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1030 (1984)	14
<u>Hui Lin v. Great Rose Fashion, Inc.</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46726 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2009) ...	12
<u>Jayaraj v. Scappini</u> , 66 F.3d 36, 39 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<u>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</u> , 917 F.2d 75, 79 (2d Cir. 1990)	7

Lane v. Franks, 134 S.Ct. 2369, 2380 (2014)..... 17

Latino Officers Association v. Safir, 170 F.3d 167, 171 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York, 435 F.3d 78, 89 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Matthews v. City of New York, 779 F.3d 167, 172 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 16

Mullins v. City of New York, 634 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 15

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674, 689 (2008) 16

Noel v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health Cent. N.Y. Psychiatric Ctr., 697 F.3d 209, 213 (2d Cir. 2012) 14

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61, 90 (1974) 7

Savage v. Gorski, 850 F.2d 64, 68 (2d Cir. 1988) 14

Score, Inc. v. Cap Cities/ABC, Inc., 724 F. Supp. 194, 198 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 7

Slattery v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp., 248 F.3d 87, 95 (2d Cir. 2001) 23

Smith v. County of Suffolk, 776 F.3d 114, 119 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 24

Spaulding v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127076, *151-53 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015) 19

Stewart v. United States I.N.S., 762 F.2d 193, 199-200 (2d Cir. 1985) 15

Tom Doherty Assocs. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc., 60 F.3d 27, 29 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1995)..... 14

Weingarten v. Board of Education, 591 F.Supp.2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 25

Weingarten v. Board of Education, 680 F.Supp. 2d 595 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 25

Weintraub v. Board of Education of the City School District of the City of New York, 593 F.3d 196, 201 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 17

Williams v. Rosenblatt Sec. Inc., 136 F. Supp. 3d 593, 619 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 12

Yerdon v. Henry, 91 F.3d 370, 378 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 19

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1983, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 1

New York City Charter Section 2604(b)(3)..... 24

N.Y. Edu. L. 3020-a..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1983, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964..... 1
